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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

GENERAL LIGHTING -
LEDS AND LED MODULES -
TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
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ation when

» the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

des

pite repeated efforts, or

» The subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is
the future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC 62504, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by subcommittee 34A:

Lamps,

of IEC technical committee 34: Lamps and related equipment.
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The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
34A/1355/DTS 34A/1418/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will renyain
the stgbility date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webst
related|to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

changéd until
innthe data

+ transformed into an International standard,
* recpnfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or

)
S
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GENERAL LIGHTING -
LEDS AND LED MODULES -
TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

1 Scope

This Technical Specification presents terms and definitions relevant for lighting with LED light
sources. It provides both descriptive terms (such as “built-in LED module”) and measurable

terms (such as “luminance”).

NOTE Annex A gives an overview of systems composed of LED modules and contrg

2 Ngrmative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable fa apphisation of this dodument.
For dafed references, only the edition cited applies. Fg nces,the latest|edition
of the feferenced document (including any amendmerits)

IEC 60P50-845:1987, International Electrotechnj hapter 845: Lighting

IEC 60p61-1, Lamp caps and holde gauges for the conirol of
interchangeability and safety — Part 1: '

3 Terms and definitid

For thg purposes of th ns and definitions given in IEC 60050-845 and the
following apply. Q

31

ambient tempera

tamb \

averagp temgerature C other medium in the vicinity of the LED or LED module

NOTE 1| Buri g meas ent of the ambient temperature, the measuring instrument/probe should be[shielded
from drajights~a agi .

[IEC 6Q050-82672004,\definition 826-10-03, modified]

[see al$a CIE 127, Subclause 2.2.5]

NOTE 2 Ambient temperature is expressed in Celsius degrees.

3.2

angular subtense

a

angle subtended by an apparent source as viewed from a point in space

The angle extension is determined by the observation distance, but at no distance smaller

than the minimum distance of accommodation.

NOTE 1 The location and angular subtense of the apparent source depends on the viewing position in the beam.

NOTE 2 The angular subtense of an apparent source is only applicable in the wavelength range from 380 nm to

1 400 nm, where eye hazard exists.
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NOTE 3 The angular subtense of the source should not be confused with the beam divergence. The angular
subtense of the source cannot be larger than the divergence of the beam, but it is usually smaller than the
divergence of the beam

NOTE 4 In terms of optical radiation safety, the LED radiation source is a “middle sized source”, whose images
are projected on the retina under angles between 1,5 mrad and 100 mrad, i.e. the diameter of the retina image
extends between about 25 uym and 1 700 um. For such sources, particularly, the hazard is strongly related to the
angular subtense on the observer’s retina.

[IEC 60825-1:2007, 3.7, modified]

NOTE 5 The angular subtense is expressed in degrees (°).

3.3
apparegnt-sottree
for a gjven evaluation location of the retinal hazard, the real or virtual

smalles$t possible retinal image (considering the accommodation range e)
NOTE 1| The accommodation range of the eye is assumed to be variable from 10§ mry to\infi . cation of
the appdrent source for a given viewing position in the beam is that locatiop dates to

produce [the most hazardous retinal irradiance condition.

NOTE 2| This definition is used to determine, for a given evaluation po ition)\{h i origin of
laser radiation in the wavelength range of 380 nm to 1 400 nm. In the shing diverg i.e. in fthe case
of a well|collimated beam, the location of the apparent source gog i

[IEC 6(825-1:2007, 3.10, modified]

3.4
beam angle
angle hetween two imaginary lines in 3
lines p
lumino

he optical beam axis, such thar these
p and through points at whijch the

[IEC/TH

NOTE

3.5
bin
restricte ¢ v\ance characteristics used to delimit a subset of LEDs|near a
noming [ - i ified by photometric performance and forward voltag

WV

NOTE

subsequ
dies are
existing p

ers and
vhen the
bre is no

3.6
built-in LED module
LED module, generally designed to form a replaceable part built into a luminaire, a box, an
enclosure or the like and not intended to be mounted outside a luminaire, etc. without special
precautions

3.7

built-in self-ballasted LED module

self-ballasted LED module, generally designed to form a replaceable part built into a
luminaire, a box, an enclosure or the like and not intended to be mounted outside a luminaire,
etc. without special precautions

3.8
chromaticity coordinates
ratio of each of a set of three tristimulus values to their sum
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NOTE 1 As the sum of the three chromaticity coordinates equals 1, two of them are sufficient to define a
chromaticity.

NOTE 2 In the CIE standard colorimetric systems, the chromaticity coordinates are represented by the symbols x,
¥, zand X4, Y10v Z10-

[CEI 60050-845:1987, definition 845-03-33]

3.9

CIE 1974 general colour rendering index

Ra

mean of the CIE 1974 special colour rendering indices for a specified set of eight test colour
samples

[CEI 60050-845:1987, definition 845-02-63]

NOTE New definition of R, for LED is under study.

3.10
dominant wavelength (of a colour stimulus)

’ldom
wavelength of the monochromatic stimulus at 25 °C ambie ¢ f when additively

mixed |n suitable portions with the specified achromaii S e colour stimulus

nant E

NOTE 1
meaning

flules no

NOTE 2
wavelen

ominant

NOTE 3
[IEC 6(

ominant wavelength determines visual impregsion.

NOTE 4

3.1

forwar
directig
terming

to one
inal

NOTE [f tempefature con
direction

[IEC 6Q747-3:1985, 1.3 dans la Section 2]

pensation diodes are included, these are ignored in the determination of| forward

3.12

forward voltage

Uk

potential difference pertaining to the forward direction, dependent on the forward current at
25 °C ambient temperature

NOTE The forward voltage is expressed in V.

3.13

illuminance (at a point of a surface)

E, E,

quotient of the luminous flux d@, incident on an element of the surface containing the point,
by the area dA of that element
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Equivalent definition: Integral, taken over the hemisphere visible from the given point of the
expression L, - cos® - d2, where L, is the luminance at the given point in the various
directions of the incident elementary beams of solid angle d, and @ is the angle between
any of these beams and the normal to the surface at the given point.

Ey=do/dA= [ (L, xcos@x d0)
2I1sr

[IEC 60050-845:1987, definition 845-01-38]

NOTE llluminance is expressed in Im x m™2.

3.14

indepegndent LED module
LED mpdule, so designed that it can be mounted or placed separa
additiohal box or enclosure or the like

gire, an

The inflependent LED module provides all the necessary protecti i safety
accord|ng to its classification and marking.

NOTE The control gear must not necessarily be integrated in the produle.

3.15
indepegndent self-ballasted LED module
self-ballasted LED module, so designe (il ‘ p from a
lumina

The in
accord

safety

NOTE The control gear may be\i

3.16
integral LED module
LED mpdule, ge

3.17

self-ba haire

3.18

LED m
unit su S further
compohents,)e.g. optical, mechanical, electrical, and electronic, but excluding the contrpl gear

3.19
life time of the LED related to junction temperature

thLED
time period at 25 °C ambient temperature and rated forward current, determined by a

minimum level of n % of the measured initial photometric parameter

The corresponding junction temperature has to be indicated. The use of forced cooling to
achieve the specified junction temperature must be stated.

NOTE The life time of the LED is expressed in hours.

3.20
life time of LED module related to t¢

thLED module . . oo )
length of time during which n% (f, ep module) ©f the measured initial luminous flux value are

provided, as a function of ¢
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The use of forced cooling to achieve the specified junction temperature must be stated.

NOTE The life time of the LED module is expressed in hours.

3.21

light colour designation

three digit number, the first digit representing the first digit of the general colour rendering
index R, [IEV 60050-845:1987, 845-02-63], and the second and third digit representing the
first two digits (thousands and hundreds) of the CCT of the light source

NOTE 1 The first digit of the light colour designation covers also the closest R, value decreased by 3. Its highest
value is 9.

NOTE 2| The second and the third digit of the light colour designation cover also CCT valyes 4
below. This method works only for CCT below 9.999 K.

higher and 50 K

3.22
light emitting diode
LED
solid sfate device embodying a p-n junction, emitting optical
electriq current

by an

[IEC 6Q0050-845:1987, definition 845-04-40]

NOTE This definition is independent from the existence of

3.23
luminance (in a given direction, at a give
Ly L
quantity defined by the formula

Ly =d@/(dA x cos@ x df2
where @, is the luminous i i e given

point apd propagati ea of a
section of that beap

to that
section and the direg

[IEC 6

NOTE

3.24
luminag

r]V! f7

quotient of the lumindus flux emitted by the electric power consumed by the source

[IEC 60050-845:1987, definition 845-01-55 modified]

NOTE The luminous efficacy is expressed in Im x W',

3.25
luminous flux

oy, @
quantity derived from radiant flux @, by evaluating the radiation according to its action upon
the CIE standard photometric observer

For photopic vision

830
@, = K, j (d@g(A)/dA) x V(2)dA
360
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where d@,(4)/d1) is the spectral distribution of the radiant flux and V(A) is the spectral
luminous efficiency.

NOTE 1 For the values of K (photopic vision) and K’ (scotopic vision), see IEV 845-01-56.
[IEC 60050-845:1987, definition 845-01-25, modified]

NOTE 2 The luminous flux of a LED is usually expressed in groups into which they are sorted.

NOTE 3 The luminous flux is expressed in Im.

3.26

luminous intensity (of a source, in a given direction)
Iy 1
quotient of the luminous flux d@,, leaving the source and propagated in the elexpent of solid
angle d£ containing the given direction, by the element of solid angle

Iy = ddh,/d2
[IEC 60050-845:1987, definition 845-01-31]

NOTE 1| The luminous intensity of LEDs is expressed according t asurement procedure

NOTE 2| The luminous intensity is expressed in cd = Im x sr''.

3.27
maximum permissible forward currént

IF,qu . o
contingyous maximum permissible currep

NOTE The maximum permissibléNorward-¢

3.28
maximum permissible

Piot _ .
maxim{im permiésible

NOTE The maximu

3.29

NOTE The maXimum\permissible reverse voltage is expressed in V.

3.30
rated maximum temperature

tc

highest permissible temperature which may occur on the outer surface of the LED module (at
the indicated position, if marked) under normal operating conditions and at the rated
voltage/current/power or the maximum of the rated voltage/current/power range

[IEC 61347-1:2007, definition 3.16, modified]

NOTE The rated maximum temperature is expressed in degrees Celsius.

3.31

maximum permissible temperature of solder point

ts

maximum permissible temperature at the solder point of the LED on the module during
declared life
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NOTE 1 Not to be confused with the temperature during the soldering procedure.

NOTE 2 The maximum permissible temperature of solder point is expressed in degrees Celsius.

3.32

non-ballasted single-capped LED lamp

single-capped LED lamp configured in a form in which the control gear and the LED lamp are
separated from each other

3.33

operating temperature range
top '
ambien
specifi¢gation can be operated

to the

NOTE The operating temperature range is expressed in degrees Celsius.

3.34
peak emission wavelength
A
p
wavelength at the maximum of the spectral distribution

[CIE 127, modified]

NOTE The peak emission wavelength is expressed in n
3.35

rated gurrent

Irated

value df the current for specified operating itions

The vajue and the conditions a ied i elévant standard or by the manufacfiurer or
respongible vendor.

NOTE The rated c'

3.36
rated [

Prated
value @

The valu
respongpi

urer or

NOTE

3.37
rated voltage
value of the voltage for specified operating conditions

The value and the conditions are specified in the relevant standard or by the manufacturer or
responsible vendor.

NOTE The rated voltage is expressed in V.

3.38

reverse direction

direction of current that results when the N-type semiconductor region connected to one
terminal is at a positive potential relative to the P-type region connected to the other terminal

NOTE |If temperature compensation diodes are included, these are ignored in the determination of reverse
direction.
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[IEC 60747-3:1985, 1.4 in Section 2]

3.39

self-ballasted LED lamp

unit which cannot be dismantled without being permanently damaged, provided with a lamp
cap conforming with IEC 60061-1 and incorporating a LED light source and any additional
elements necessary for stable operation of the light source

3.40
self-ballasted LED module
LED module, including control gear, designed for connection to the supply voltage

NOTE If the LED module which includes the control gear is equipped with a lamp cap, it(is regarded to\He a self-

ballasteq lamp.

3.41
storagp temperature range
tstg
ambierlt temperature range within which a non-operated LED ©

when the claims of the specification are maintained

stored,

NOTE The storage temperature range is expressed in degrees

3.42
temperature coefficient of the domiy

tC\dom ) .
changq in dominant wavelength at a

temperpture

mbient

NOTE 1
NOTE 2

NOTE 3

3.43
tempe
tcy
changq i

NOTE

3.44
tempe
tcy,
changq ‘inphotometric parameter at a fixed forward current as a function of the gmbient
temperature

NOTE 1 The definition applies for independent LED modules without control gear.

NOTE 2 The temperature coefficient of the photometric parameter is expressed in Im x K', cd x K' or
cd x (m? K)™.

3.45

thermal resistance of a LED module

Re

the ratio of temperature difference to the corresponding power dissipation

NOTE 1 Measurement points should be at the junction, slug, board or ambient, the location of which to be
determined by the manufacturer or responsible vendor

NOTE 2 For better understanding, drawings of a part of the LED module and a schematic chain of thermal
resistors are shown in Figure 1.
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NOTE 3 Thermal resistance is expressed in K x W-'.

f <— fjunction = lc

RGJ-S m tjunCtion = tc
. | ez
” < (X\@g
N
« VN
Resls
1f
<71‘board
tamb

Rosla

<— lgmp

N

Figure 1 — Schematic d awi%t :

of thermal resistors

IEC 664

pard
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Annex A
(informative)

Overview of systems composed of LED modules and control gear

LED Gear LED module

NOTE $upply voltage does

can also|
“Self-bal
power uf

asted LED "
the LED o

Gear and LED module: one unit
(IEC 62560 and IEC/PAS 62612)

Lamp

hald

Non-ballasted

Cap
—

LED-famp-

Independent
\ 1 7

Gear without LED‘s

\

“Electronic Control Gear for
LED modules”

IEC 670/11

D lamp”
btch of a
bltage to
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ECLAIRAGE GENERAL -
LED ET MODULES DE LED -
TERMES ET DEFINITIONS

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationa a CEl a
pour|objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions Hans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres agti des| Normes

intermationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des ibles au
publip (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Le ige a des
comijés d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pa j < jclper. Les
orgafpisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementalg AiSON articipent

égalgment aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation n (ISO),
selor iti i isati

2) Les gécisi ici i ésentent, dans 13 mesure
du pessible, i i j Studiés, é G ité$ nationaux de la CEI

intér

3) Les andatiops int&rnationales et sont|agréées
comr ‘ gnnablgs sont entrepris afin qye la CEI
s'ass A CEl nepeut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'4 par un guelconque utilisateur final

4) Dan ! 'uni ité i ionale, ifeés natiomatx de la CEl s'engagent, dang toute la
mesyre possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente Publications de la CEl dans leurs pullications
natiopales et régionales. Toutes diverge ces Pubtications de la CEl et toutes pullications
natiohales ou reglonales corrg | ces.n termes clairs dans ces derniéres

5) La C - ¢ i ite. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des service dans certains secteurs, acceédent aux marnques de

confqrmité de la CElI. 9 un des services effectués par les organigmes de

6) Tousl|les utilisat ive ! yu'i possession de la derniere édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilifé i 1 ée/a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilipires ou
mandataires, y comprs se exerts partictliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des |[Comités
natiopaux de la €ElI, i ausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tgut autre
dom age de e i directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris|les frais

ant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
8) L'att i références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pul]lications

9) L’attention esi\aftirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuyent faire
I'objdt de drajts debreyet. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de t¢ls droits

Normes
internationales. Exceptionnellement, un comité d’études peut proposer la publication d’une
spécification technique

+ lorsqu’en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur de la
publication d’une Norme internationale, ou

* lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’'une Norme
internationale peut étre envisagée pour I'avenir mais pas dans 'immédiat.

Les spécifications techniques font 'objet d’un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.

La CEI 62504 qui est une spécification technique a été établie par le sous-comité 34A:
Lampes, du comité d'études 34 de la CEl: Lampes et équipements associés.
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Le texte de cette spécification est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

34A/1355/DTS 34A/1418/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette spécification technique.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le conjité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modjfié

stabilit¢ indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec
relativgs a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication ser

+ tranjsformée en Norme internationale,
* recpnduite,
* suplprimée,
* remnplacée par une édition révisée, ou

)
S

nt la. date de
ssdpnnées
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ECLAIRAGE GENERAL -
LED ET MODULES DE LED -
TERMES ET DEFINITIONS

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Spécification Technique présente des termes et des définitions concernant
I’éclairage avec des sources lumineuses a LED. Elle donne a la fois des termes descriptifs

(commg “

NOTE
2 Références normatives

Les dgcuments de référence suivants sont |nd|spensales
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition-—cité
non dafées, la derniére édition du document de réfé
amendgments).

CEI 60p50-845:1987, Vocabulaire EleCtro

CEI 60Pp61-1, Culots de Ilampes et
I'interchangeabilité et de la sécurité — |

3 Termes et définitio

Pour lges besoing™du
s’appliquent en méme
3.1

tempé
t

amb
temper

termes et définitions de

NOTE 1
soit prot

[CEI 6(

la CEI 600

LED.

brésent

Jrences

Entuels

hge

ble de

50-845

mesure

[voir aussT€HE

NOTE 2 La température ambiante est exprimée en degrés Celsius.

3.2
angle apparent
a

angle sous-tendu par une source apparente comme si elle était vue d’un point de I'espace.

L’amplitude de I'angle est déterminée par la distance d’observation, mais pas a une distance

inférieure a la distance minimale d’accommodation.

NOTE 1 L’emplacement et 'angle apparent de la source apparente dépendent de la position de visualisation dans

le faisceau.

NOTE 2 L’angle apparent d'une source apparente n'est applicable que dans la gamme des longueurs d'ondes de

380 nm a 1 400 nm, pour laquelle il existe un danger pour les yeux.
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NOTE 3 Il convient de ne pas confondre I'angle apparent de la source avec la divergence du faisceau. L’angle
apparent de la source ne peut pas étre supérieur a la divergence du faisceau, mais il est généralement inférieur a
la divergence du faisceau.

NOTE 4 En termes de sécurité des rayonnements optiques, la source de rayonnement LED est une “source de
taille moyenne”, dont les images sont projetées sur la rétine sous des angles entre 1,5 mrad et 100 mrad, c'est-a-
dire que le diametre de I'image de la rétine s’étend entre environ 25 um et 1 700 um. Pour de telles sources, en
particulier, le danger est trés lié a 'angle apparent de la rétine de I’observateur.

[CEI 60825-1:2007, 3.7, modifié]

NOTE 5 L’angle apparent est exprimé en degrés (°).

3.3

source-apparente

pour uh emplacement d’évaluation donné du danger pour la rétine, objét réelNou virtlJeI qui
forme |la plus petite image rétinienne possible (en tenant plage
d’accommodation de I’ceil humain)

NOTE 1| On suppose que la plage d’accommodation de I'ceil varie de 100 R a\linfinit k! nt de la
source gpparente pour une position de visualisation donnée dans le faisseau e uel I'ceil
s’accommode pour produire la condition d’éclairement énergétique rétinig S

NOTE 2| Cette définition est utilisée pour déterminer, pour une positi K ati ment de
I'origine jJapparente du rayonnement laser dans la gamme de lopgueurs dionde Dans la
limite de¢] la divergence de fuite, c'est-a-dire dans le cas d'un faisceé i collimaté, I'e h source
apparenfe tend vers l'infini.

[CEI 6(3825-1:2007, 3.10, modifié]

3.4

angle du faisceau

angle gompris entre deux lig un plan contenant I’axe optique du
faisceau et tel que ces lighes de la face avant de la lampe et par les
points ayant une intensité tymi 5 : 3¢ I'intensité dans I'axe du faisceau

[CEI/TR 61341:2010,

NOTE LI’angle du fai

3.5

tri

plage s de performance de LED utilisée pour délimiter un sous-
ensemble de L ED preches d performance de LED nominale telle qu’elle est identifjée par
les perfa NG 9 ef{riques et la tension directe

NOTE [En raisonte_petites variations mais qui ne sont pas sans importance dans le processus de fabricdtion des
galettes |des ALED et des/puces qui en résultent, les caractéristiques électriques et photométriques ¢fles LED
peuvent |varier-d’'une LED a une autre, méme lorsque les puces proviennent de la méme galette. Les UED sont
appairéqs ou-triées selon ces caractéristiques, mais il n’existe aucune norme pour le tri.

3.6

module de LED a incorporer

module de LED congu généralement pour constituer une partie remplagable montée dans un
luminaire, une boite, une enceinte ou un autre ensemble similaire et non prévue pour étre
montée a I'extérieur d’'un luminaire, etc., sans précautions spéciales

3.7

module de LED autoballasté a incorporer

module de LED autoballasté congu généralement pour constituer une partie remplagcable
montée dans un luminaire, une boite, une enceinte ou autre ensemble similaire et non prévue
pour étre montée a I’extérieur d’un luminaire, etc., sans précautions spéciales
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3.8
coordonnées trichromatiques
rapport de chacune des trois composantes trichromatiques a leur somme

NOTE 1 La somme des trois coordonnées trichromatiques étant égale a 1, deux suffisent pour définir une
chromaticité.

NOTE 2 Dans les systémes de référence colorimétrique CIE, les coordonnées trichromatiques sont représentées
par les symboles x, y, z et X, Y40, Z4o-

[CEI 60050-845:1987, 845-03-33]

3.9

indice généralde rendu des couteurs CIE~1974
Ra
moyenhe des indices particuliers de rendu des couleurs CIE 1974 pout emble gpécifié
de huit|échantillons de couleurs tests

[IEC 60050-845:1987, definition 845-02-63]

NOTE Une nouvelle définition de R, est a I'étude pour les LED.

3.10
longugur d’onde dominante (d’'un stimulus de coul

’ldom
longuepr d’onde du stimulus monochkfo i re ambiante de 25 [C qui,

mélandé additivement dans des propo ulus achromatique spécifié,

égalisg le stimulus de couleur considéré
il conwent que _le/stimulus achromatique de référence
ict iques’xg = 0,3333, yg = 0,3333.

Pour caractériser les modules de LED
soit I'illuminant E qui a les/'coqQrdonmmée

NOTE 1] Il convient qu'uneg < modules
colorés. |Pour les module I d’onde
dominante.
NOTE 2| La Figure 1 ur de la
longueurn d’onde doming
NOTE 3 Btermine
I'impresgion visyu€l
[CEI 640
NOTE 4
3.1
sens dfirect

portée a

NOTE Sion inclut des diodes compensées en température, on les ignore pour la détermination du sens direct.

[CEI 60747-3:1985, 1.3 in Section 2]

3.12

tension directe

Ue

différence de potentiel appartenant au sens direct, dépendant du courant direct a une
température ambiante de 25 °C

NOTE La tension directe est exprimée en V.
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3.13

éclairement (en un point d’une surface)

E, E,

quotient du flux lumineux d®, regu par un élément de la surface contenant le point, par l'aire
dA de cet élément

Définition équivalente : Intégrale, étendue a I’hémisphére visible depuis le point donné de
I'expression L, -cos® -d£2, ou L, est la luminance au point donné dans les diverses directions
des faisceaux élémentaires incidents d’angle solide dQ, et ® est I’angle entre chacun de ces
faisceaux et la normale a la surface au point donné

E — d Lol A LL Py a2\
V - l—’vluﬁ - J \Lv CUS T A UlL)
211sr

[CEI 60050-845:1987, définition 845-01-38]

2

NOTE I ’éclairement est exprimé en Im x m-

3.14
module de LED indépendant
moduld de LED congu pour pouvoir étre monté ou plaeé g d’une
bofite ou d’'une enceinte supplémentaires ou d’'un autyé ensenns

Le module de LED autoballasté indépendant asg tection nécessaire relative a
la sécurité correspondant a sa classification e}

NOTE I'appareillage ne doit pas nécessairement\étre In{éy

3.15

module de LED autoballgsté i

moduld de LED autobaltgsté it Btre monté ou placé a l'extérielir d’'un
luminaire, d’'une boite ¢ el taires ou d’'un ensemble similaire.

Le modqule de LED\autgballastéN ssure toute la protection nécessaire relative a
la sécurité corre classificationet a son marquage.

NOTE I’appareillag
3.16

module ; géneralement pour constituer une partie non remplacable d’un
luminaire

3.17

module de EED autoballasté a intégrer
modulwm_gwww acable

d’un luminaire

3.18

module de LED

élément fourni comme source lumineuse. En complément a une ou plusieurs LED, il peut
inclure d’autres composants, par exemple optiques, mécaniques, électriques et électroniques,
a I’exclusion de I'appareillage.

3.19
durée de vie de la LED par rapport a la température de jonction

thLeD
laps de temps a une température ambiante de 25 °C et courant direct assigné, déterminé par

un niveau minimal de n% du parameétre photométrique initial mesuré.
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La température de jonction correspondante doit étre indiquée. Il faut que I'utilisation d’un
refroidissement forcé pour obtenir la température de jonction spécifiée soit indiquée.

NOTE La durée de vie de la LED est exprimée en heures.

3.20

durée de vie du module de LED liée a .

taLED module ) oo )
laps de temps pendant lequel n % (f, gp module) d€ 1@ valeur du flux lumineux initial mesureé

sont fournis en fonction de f¢

Il faut que l'utilisation d’'un refroidissement forcé pour obtenir la température de jonction

spécifige-soit-indiguse-

NOTE

3.21
désign
nombre
rendu
chiffre
source

NOTE 1
diminuée

NOTE 2
CCT 49

3.22
diode
DEL o
diode
électrig

[CEI 6

NOTE

3.23

Ly, L
grande

ou da@j

L a durée de vie du module de LED est exprimée en heures.

ation de couleur de la lumiére

a trois chiffres, le premier chiffre étant égal au premie if ingdi ngral de
des couleurs R, [CEI 60050-845:1987, 845-02-63 i€ isieme
correspondant aux deux premiers chiffres (millie de la
lumineuse

Le premier chiffre de la désignation de couleur de 5 proche
par 3. Sa valeur la plus élevée est 9.

Le deuxiéme et le troisiéme chiffre de valeurs

plus élevées et 50 K plus basses. Cette 1999 K.
blectroluminescenteé

LED
olide a joncti courant

ue

est’le flux lumineux transmis par un faisceau élémentaire passant par le poinf

donné

et se propageant dans l'angle solide d{J conienant la direction donnee, dA est l'aire d'une
section de ce faisceau contenant le point donné; @ est I'angle entre la normale a cette section
et la direction du faisceau.

[CEI 60050-845:1987, définition 845-01-35]

NOTE La luminance est exprimée en cd x m2=Im x m"

3.24

2y s,

efficacité lumineuse d’une source

r]V! f7

quotient du flux lumineux émis par la puissance consommeée par la source

[CEI 60050-845:1987, définition 845-01-55 modifiée]

NOTE L’efficacité lumineuse est exprimée en Im x W-'.
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3.25
flux lumineux

o, @

grandeur dérivée du flux énergétique @, par I'évaluation du rayonnement d’aprés son action
sur I'observateur de référence photométrique CIE

Pour la vision photopique

830
o, =K, f (dDy(A)/d2) x V(2)dA
360

ou dag
spectrs

ineuse
le.

NOTE 1| Pour les valeurs de K (vision photopique) et K’ (vision scotopique), vo

[CEI 60050-845:1987, définition 845-01-25, modifiée]

NOTE 2| Le flux lumineux d’'une LED est généralement exprimé en grouges.dais le

NOTE 3| Le flux lumineux est exprimée en Im.

3.26
intens
Iy 1
quotient du flux lumineux d&,, quittan \ d’angle
solide g2 contenant la direction donnée, ¥

Iy = ddh,/d2

[CEI 60050-845:1987, défi

NOTE 1 2007.

NOTE 2

3.27
courar

IF,max
couran

NOTE

3.28
consommation de p
Piot r

puissance en entree maximale admissible

issance maximale admissible

NOTE La consommation de puissance maximale admissible est exprimée en W.

3.29

tension inverse maximale admissible

Ur

différence de potentiel maximale admissible appartenant au sens inverse

NOTE La tension inverse maximale admissible est exprimée en V.

3.30

température maximale assignée
tC

température la plus élevée admissible sur la surface extérieure du module de LED (a la

position indiquée, si celle-ci est marquée) dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement et
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a la valeur assignée de tension/courant/puissance ou a la valeur maximale de la gamme de

tension/courant/puissance

[CEI 61347-1:2007, définition 3.16, modifiée]

NOTE La température maximale assignée est exprimée en degrés Celsius.

3.31
température maximale admissible du point de soudure

ts

température maximale admissible au point de soudure de la LED sur le module au cours de la

vie déclarée

NOTE 1| A ne pas confondre avec la température au cours de la procédure de soudage.

NOTE 2| La température maximale admissible du point de soudure est exprimée en_d

3.32
lampe [a LED a culot unique non ballastée

lampe @ LED a culot unique configurée de telle sorte que
soient $éparés 'un de l'autre

3.33
plage de températures de fonctionnement
tO

p
plage de températures ambiantes da
selon | spécification

NOTE la plage de températures de fonctionne

3.34
longudur d’onde d’é
Ao
longuelrr d’onde g

[CIE 127, modifié

NOTE IlLa longueur & onde d ion e est exprimée en nm.

3.35
couran

Iassigné . . Lo
valeur fu cou ur lfeg’conditions de fonctionnement spécifiées.

—-

La valdur et les con
vendeyr.fe€sponsable.

itions sont spécifiées dans la norme applicable ou par le fabricar

a LED

tionner

t oule

NOTE Le courant assigné est exprimé en mA.

3.36
puissance assignée

Passignée . . . Ry
valeur de la puissance pour les conditions de fonctionnement spécifiées

La valeur et les conditions sont spécifiées dans la norme applicable ou par le fabricant ou le

vendeur responsable.

NOTE La puissance assignée est exprimée en W.

3.37
tension assignée
valeur de la tension pour les conditions de fonctionnement spécifiées
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